

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

JOSEPH ARNOLD, CLIFF
ASMUSSEN, GUN OWNERS OF
AMERICA, INC., and GUN
OWNERS FOUNDATION,

Plaintiffs-Adverse Parties

v.

KATE BROWN, Governor of the
State of Oregon, in her official
capacity; and ELLEN
ROSENBLUM, Attorney General of
the State of Oregon, in her official
capacity, TERRI DAVIE,
Superintendent of the Oregon State
Police, in her official capacity,

Defendants-Relators.

Harney County Circuit
Court No. 22CV41008

Supreme Court No. S069998

**MEMORANDUM OF THE NATIONAL POLICE ASSOCIATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE**

Ellen F. Rosenblum, OSB No. 753239
Attorney General
Benjamin Gutman, OSB No. 160599
Solicitor General
Robert A. Koch, OSB No. 072004
Assistant Attorney General
1162 Court St. NE
Tel: 503-378-4402
E-mail: robert.a.koch@doj.state.or.us
Attorneys for Defendants-Relators

James L. Buchal, OSB No. 921618
MURPHY & BUCHAL LLP
P.O. Box 86620
Portland, OR 97286
Tel: 503-227-1011
E-mail: jbuchal@mblp.com
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
National Police Association*

January 27, 2023

Tyler D. Smith, OSB No. 075287
Tony L. Aiello, Jr., OSB No. 203404
TYLER SMITH & ASSOCIATES PC
181 N. Grant St., Ste. 212
Canby, OR 97013
Tel: 503-496-7177
E-mail: tyler@ruralbusinessattorneys.com
E-mail: tony@ruralbusinessattorneys.com
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Adverse Parties

Hon. Robert S. Raschio
Harney County Circuit Court
Oregon Judicial Department
450 N. Buena Vista #16
Burns, OR 97720
Harney County Circuit Court Judge

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Preliminary Statement.....1

Summary of Argument2

STATEMENT OF FACTS5

A. Background Information on Arms and Self-Defense.....5

B. Mass Shootings and Measure 114’s Ban of Magazines Holding
More than Ten Rounds 10

C. Effects from Disarming Citizens Generally 14

D. Risks to Oregonians from Running Out of Ammunition..... 17

Argument 18

I. MEASURE 114’S MAGAZINE RESTRICTIONS
UNCONSTITUTIONALLY BURDEN OREGONIANS’
RIGHT TO DEFEND THEMSELVES..... 18

A. Measure 114’s Magazine Restriction is a Restriction on
Arms within the Meaning of Article I, § 27..... 18

B. Measure 114 Operates as a Categorical Ban on the Most
Common Types of Modern Weapons 22

C. The “Reasonable Exercise” of Police Power to Control
Crime Should Be Narrowly Construed Because of the
Fundamental Nature of the Self-Defense Right..... 25

II. MEASURE 114’S PERMIT PROVISIONS CONSTITUTE AN
UNCONSTITUTIONAL BURDEN ON OREGONIANS’ RIGHT
TO DEFEND THEMSELVES..... 31

III. THE BALANCE OF HARDSHIPS AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST WEIGH HEAVILY AGAINST EXTRAORDINARY INTERFERENCE WITH THE CIRCUIT COURT PROCEEDINGS.....	32
A. Significant Restrictions of Fundamental Rights Cannot Be Supported by Speculation about Extraordinarily Tiny Risks ..	32
B. The Circuit Court’s Preliminary Weighing of the Public Interest Represented the Sound Exercise of Judicial Discretion	36
C. The General Disarmament Effect Is Contrary to the Goal of Public Safety	39
Conclusion	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570, 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008)	20, 25
<i>Jones v. Hoss</i> , 132 Or. 175 (1930)	41
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	22, 26, 27
<i>Or. State Shooting Ass'n v. Multnomah Cty.</i> , 122 Or. App. 540, 858 P.2d 1315 (1993).....	4, 19, 20, 21
<i>Silveira v. Lockyer</i> , 328 F.3d 567 (9th Cir. 2003).....	21, 29
<i>State v. Blocker</i> , 291 Or. 255 (1981)	22, 23
<i>State v. Ciancanelli</i> , 339 Or. 282, 121 P.3d 613 (2005).....	22
<i>State v. Christian</i> , 354 Or. 22, 307 P.3d 429 (2013).....	23, 24, 27, 30
<i>State v. Delgado</i> , 298 Or. 395, 692 P.2d 610 (1984).....	19
<i>State v. Robertson</i> , 293 Or. 402, 649 P.2d 569 (1982).....	28

Other Authorities

A. Ngo, “‘I am 100% Antifa’: Alleged Portland shooter was previously arrested—and released—for bringing illegal loaded gun to a riot,” <i>Epoch Times</i> , Aug. 31, 2020	30
“An Unending Crisis: Essential Steps To Reducing Gun Violence And Mass Shooting,” Hearing before the Subcommittee on Crime, Terrorism, and Homeland Security, 117 th Cong., 1 st Sess. (Nov. 20, 2021)	11
Associated Press, “Poway Rabbi Says Synagogue Shooter’s Gun Jammed,” April 29, 2019	13
B. Rostker <i>et al.</i> , “Evaluation of the New York City Police Department Firearm Training and Firearm-Discharge Review Process,” (Rand Corp. 2008)	9
CBS News, Dallas/Fort Worth, “61-Year-Old Woman Shoots Intruder, Then Burglars Attack Her,” Mar. 28, 2016).....	17
CPRC, “Massive errors in FBI’s Active Shooting Reports regarding cases where civilians stop attacks: Instead of 4.4%, the correct number is at least 34.4%. In 2021, it is at least 49.1%. Excluding gun-free zones, it averaged over 50%,” Oct. 3, 2022	15
C. Remberg, “Why one cop carries 145 rounds of ammo on the job,” Feb. 21, 2020.....	9
C. Smith, “What if American Schools Were Protected Like Israeli Schools?,” <i>Newsweek</i> , June 6, 2022	16
Denver Post, “[Volunteer] Guard’s hands ‘didn’t even shake’ as she shot gunman,” Dec. 10, 2007	16
Gus G. Sentementes & Julie Bykowicz, “Documents Detail Cross Keys Shooting,” <i>Baltimore Sun</i> , Mar. 20, 2006	8
Hartford Courant, “Rifle jam at Sandy Hook may have saved lives,” Dec. 24, 2012	13

Kleck, “Crime Control Through the Private Use of Armed Force,” 35 <i>Social Problems</i> 1 (1988).....	3
L. Manfield, “Three Oregon Sheriffs Say They Will Not Enforce Measure 114,” <i>Willamette Week</i> , Nov. 12, 2022.....	1
M. Mooney, “The Hearing of the Sutherland Springs Shooting Is Still Reckoning with what Happened that Day,” <i>Texas Monthly</i> , Nov. 2018.....	16
<i>Mass Shootings at Virginia Tech April 16, 2007: Report of the Review Panel</i> , at 92 (Aug. 2007)	14
M. Ayoob, “Disarming Mass Murderers,” Feb. 2, 2015	13
M. Ayoob, “High Volume Shootout: The Harry Beckwith Incident,” <i>American Handgunner</i> , Sept./Oct. 1995.....	17
M. Ayoob, “The Necessity of high capacity magazines: How many rounds are needed” (Wilson Combat Channel)	7
M. Impelli, “Buffalo Shooter Saw New York’s Gun Laws As His Advantage,” <i>Newsweek</i> , May 16, 2022	17
M. Larosiere, “Losing Count: The Empty Case for ‘High-Capacity’ Magazine Restrictions,” <i>Cato Institute Legal Policy Bulletin</i> No. 3, July 17, 2018.....	12
N. Baker, “Rampage Miracle: Rabbi reveals evil ‘teen’ synagogue shooter’s killing spree stopped after moments when assault rifle ‘miraculously’ jammed,” April 29, 2019.....	13
PoliceOne.com Survey, March 4-13, 2013.....	14, 15
R. Martin, “‘Saving countless lives.’ Armed bystander praised for intervening in Greenwood mall shooting,” <i>IndyStar</i> , July 18, 2022.....	16
Robert A. Waters, <i>Guns Save Lives: True Stories of Americans Defending Their Lives with Firearms</i> 149-59 (2002).....	8

W. English, “2021 National Firearms Survey,” Georgetown
McDonough School of Business Research Paper No. 388145
(Expanded Report: May 13, 2022) 6, 25

“Why Good People Need Semiautomatic Firearms and ‘High
Capacity’ Magazines: Part 1,” Backwoods Home Magazine,
Dec. 29, 20129

WIS News 10, “Gun shop owner shoots, kills man during
attempted robbery,” Aug. 9, 20128
